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ELECTIONS

CHAPTER 171
S. B. No. 232— (Judiciary Committee)

REGULATING BALLOTS, PETITIONS. NOMINATIONS, ETC.

AN ACT
Amending and reenacting the following sections of the North Dakota
Revised Code of 1943: 16-0804 as amended and reenacted by section
1 of chapter 18 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the
year 1944; 16-1805 as amended and reenacted by section 2 of chapter
16 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944;
16-1811 as amended and reenacted by section 1 of chapter 17 of the
Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-1813
as amended and reenacted by section 1 and 2 of chapter 17 of the
Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-1814 as
amended and reenacted by section 2 of chapter 17 of the Special
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-0404, 16-0405 and
16-0406 as amedded and reenacted by section 1 of chapter 19 of
the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-0503
as amended and reenacted by section 1 of chapter 20 of the Special
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-0504 as amended
and reenacted by section 2 of chapter 20 of the Special Session Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-0402 and 16-0403 as amended
and reenacted by section 1 of chapter 21 of the Special Session Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-0505 as amended and reenacted
by section 1 of chapter 22 of the Special Session Laws of North Da
kota for the year 1944; 16-0107 as amended and reenacted by section
1 of chapter 23 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the
year 1944; 16-0402 as amended and reenacted by section 1 of chapter
24 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944;
16-0807 as amended and reenacted by section 1 of chapter 25 of the
Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944; 16-1703 as
amended and reenacted by section 2 of chapter 26 of the Special
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944; relating to elections
and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That section 16-0804 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 18 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0804. Ballots Furnished Auditor, When.] It
shall be the duty of the secretary of state, county auditor, or
any other officer by law required to prepare any general or
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primary election ballots, to prepare and have printed and de
livered to the county auditor at least twenty days prior to
the holding of any general or primary election, a sufficient
number of absent voter ballots provided for by law for the
use of all voters likely to be absent from such county on the
day of such election.

§2: Amendment.] That section 16-1805 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 2 of chapter 16 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

16-1805. Application for Ballots. Made When.] At
any time within thirty days next preceding such election^ any
voter expecting to be absent on the day of election from the
county in which his voting precinct is situated, or who by
reason of physical disability, or who is in the military or
naval service or the merchant marines of the United States
of America and, is unable to attend at the polling place in his
precinct to vote at such election, may make application to the
county auditor of such county for an official absent voters
ballot to be voted at such election.

§ 3. Amendment.] That section 16-1811 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 17 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-1811. Absent Voter Ballot : How Sent.] It shall
be the duty of each county auditor, as soon as possible after
the printing of the ballots for any primary or general election
to send such absent voter ballot to such elector in the manner
provided in section 16-1809 of the North Dakota Revised Code
of 1943.

§ 4. Amendment.] That section 16-1813 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 and 2 of chapter 17 of the Special Session Laws of
1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

16-18'13. Marking and Return of Ballots.] The
affidavit provided for in section 16-1809 may be made by
such elector before his immediate commissioned commanding
officer, or any commissioned officer, noncommissioned officer
not below the rank of sergeant, or petty officer, in the armed
forces of the United States and any member of the merchant
marine of the United States designated for this purpose by
the administrator of the war shipping administration is au
thorized to administer and attest such oaths as are required
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by the laws of this state. Such affidavit need not have any
venue. A person in the military or naval service shall mark
the ballot in the presence of such officer, and no other person,
in the manner provided in section 16-1810 and shall be re
turned to the county auditor in accordance with the pro
visions of section 16-1810.

§ 5. Amendment.] That section 16-1814 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 2 of chapter 17 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-1814. Canvassing of Absent Voters' Ballots of
Soldiers and Sailors.] The county auditor, upon receipt
of an envelope containing an absent voters' ballot of a person
engaged in the military or naval service of the Uinted States
shall proceed in the manner as provided in section 16-1815.
If any such envelope is received by the county auditor too late
to be forwarded to the proper voting precinct in time to be
canvassed, the same shall be retained by him and canvassed
by the canvassing board of the county of such auditor at any
time prior to the meeting of the state canvassing board or
any adjourned meeting of said board where the same has been
received by such auditor in time to canvass and transmit the
results to the state canvassing board. In all other respects
such absent voter ballots of electors engaged in the military
service or merchant marine of the United States shall be
treated in the same manner as now provided for the absent
voter ballots.

§ 6. Amendment.] That section 16-0404 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 19 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0404. County and Legislative District Candi
dates' Petitions; Filing; Contents.] Every candidate for
a county or district office shall not more than forty days nor
less than thirty days and before four o'clock P. M. of the
thirtieth day prior to any primary election present to the
county auditor a petition giving his name, post office address,
the title of the office to which he aspires, and if such office is
under party designation, then the petition shall state the party
represented by the candidate. Such petition shall contain the
names of not less than two percent and not more than five
percent of the total vote cast for said office at the last gen
eral election if the office be under no party designation, and
if under party designation, then the same percentage shall be
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applied to the total vote cast for the candidate of the party
represented for the same position at the last general election.
If no candidate was elected or votes cast for an office at the
last general election, a petition shall be deemed sufficient if it
has the number of signers equal to the number of the fore
going percentage requirements applied to the total average
vote cast for the offices of sheriff, superintendent of schools
and county auditor at the last general election in such county
or district as the case may be, such average to be arrived at
by dividing the total vote cast for said offices in such county
or district as the case may be by three. Each name on a peti
tion shall be that of a qualified voter and if the office is under
party designation, then such name shall be subscribed under
the proper party heading. Each signer of a nomination paper
shall sign but one such paper for the same office ; he shall add
his residence with the street number, if any, and the date of
signing.

§ 7. Amendment.] That section 16-0405 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 19 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0405. County Auditor to Place Applicant's Name
on Ballot; When; Filing Fee for.] Upon the receipt of
the petition provided for in section 16-0404 by the county
auditor and the payment to him of the filing fee of three dol
lars, excepting candidates for county commissioner, district
assessors, surveyors, coroner, county constables, and county
justices of the peace, who shall pay no filing fee and when ac
companied by an affidavit as provided in section 16-0403, such
county auditor shall place the name of such applicant upon
the primary election ballot in the party or no-party column,
as the case may be. The filing fees received by the county
auditor shall be turned over by him to the county treasurer to
be covered into the general fund.

§ 8. Amendment.] That section 16-0406 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 19 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

16-0406. Filing Petition When Legislative District
Composed op More Than One County.] When a legislative
district is composed of more than one county, the petition pro
vided for in section 16-0404 shall be filed with the county
auditor of the county where the candidate resides, and such
county auditor shall certify to the county auditors of the
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other counties comprising such legislative districts the names
of the candidates filing such petitions.

§ 9. Amendment.] That section 16-0503 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 20 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0503. Certificate of Nomination When to Be
Filed.] Certificates of nomination to be filed with the sec
retary of state, shall be filed not less than forty days before the
day fixed by law for election of persons in nomination and not
later than 5:00 o'clock P. M. on the fortieth day, and certifi
cates of nomination herein directed to be filed with the county
auditor, shall be filed not less than thirty-five days before the
day of election and not later than 5 :00 o'clock P. M. ; provided
that in the case of nominations for special elections called to
fill vacancies caused by death, resignation or otherwise, such
certificates shall be filed not less than twenty-five days before
the day of election and not later than 5:00 o'clock P. M., on
the twenty-fifth day. The secretary of state and the several
county auditors shall cause to be preserved in their respective
offices for six months all certificates of nominations filed
therein under the provisions of this Act. All such certificates
shall be open to public inspection under proper regulations to
be made by such officers.

§ 10. Amendment.] That section 16-0504 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 2 of chapter 20 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

16-0504. Secretary of State to Certify Nominations
for State Office.] Not less than thirty days nor more than
thirty-five days before an election to fill any state or district
office, the secretary of state shall certify to the county auditor
of each county within which any of the electors may by law
vote for candidates for such office, the name and post office
address of each person nominated for such office as specified
in the certificates of nomination filed with him. In case of
a special election called to fill a vacancy the secretary of state
shall so certify the names of such candidates not less than
twenty days before such special election.

§ 11. Amendment.] That section 16-0402 of the North
Dakota/ Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 21 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:
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16-0402. State Candidate's Petition Required to
Get Name on Ballot; Contents of Petition.] Every can
didate for United States senator, member of congress, state
officers, judges of the supreme and district courts, shall not
more than sixty days nor less than thirty days prior to a pri
mary election, present to the secretary of state a petition giv
ing his name, post office address, the title of the office to
which he aspires, and the party which he represents, except
that in the petition for the office of judge of the supreme
court, judge of the district court, state superintendent of pub
lic instruction, and tax commissioner no reference shall be
made to party affiliation. Such petition shall contain the
names of three percent of the total vote cast for the candidates
of the party with which he affiliates, for the same position
at the last general election, except that in no case shall more
than three hundred names be required. In a case where there
is a candidate for the no-party ballot or where there was
no candidate of a party for a position at the preceding general
election, the nominating petition shall contain at least three
hundred names. Each name on the petition shall be that of a
legal voter and shall be subscribed under a certified party
heading.

§ 12. Amendment.] That section 16-0403 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 21 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0403. Applicant's Name Placed Upon Ballot;
Affidavit to Accompany Petition.} Upon receipt by the
secretary of state of the petition provided for in section 16-
0402 accompanied by the following affidavit, he shall place
the applicant's name upon the primary election ballot in the
columns of his party as hereinafter provided. Said affidavit
may be substantially as follows:

State of North Dakota

County of

I, , being duly sworn, depose
and say that I reside in the county of
and state of North Dakota ; that I am a qualified voter therein ;
that I am a candidate for nomination to the office of

to be chosen at the primary
election to be held on the , 19
and I do hereby request that my name be printed upon the
primary election ballot as provided by law, as a candidate of
the party for said office.
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Subscribed and sworn to before me, this

day of , 19

Notary Public
North Dakota

§13. Amendment.] That, section 16-0505 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 22 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0505. In Case Nominee Declines, Certificate
Void.] Whenever any person nominated for public office
under the provisions of this title shall, at least thirty days
before election, in writing notify the officer with whom the
certificate nominating him is filed that he declines such nom
ination, such nomination shall be void.

§ 14. Amendment.] That section 16-0107 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 23 of the Special Session Laws of 1944
is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows :

16-0107. Constitutional Amendments to Be Adver
tised.] Whenever a proposed constitutional amendment or
other question is to be submitted to the people of the state for
popular vote, the secretary of state shall, not less than thirty
days before election, certify the same to the auditor of each
county in the state, and the auditor of each county shall cause
notice thereof to be published in the manner prescribed by
section 16-0509. Questions to be submitted to the people of
the county shall be advertised in the same manner.

§ 15. Amendment.] That section 16-0412 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 24 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0412. Certified Lists of Nominees: Transmitted
to County Auditor By Secretary of State.] At least
twenty-five days before any primary preceding a general
election, the secretary of state shall transmit to each county
auditor a certified list containing the names and post office
addresses of each person for whom nomination papers have
been filed in his office and who shall be entitled to be voted
for at such primary, together with a designation of the office
for which he is a candidate, and the party or principle he rep
resents.
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§16. Amendment.] That section 16-0807 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 1 of chapter 25 of Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-0807. Vacancy Existing on No-Party Ballot;
Filling of; Petition Required.] Whenever a vacancy shall
exist on the no-party ballot in any county or district within
any county by reason of the death of any person who was a
candidate and was nominated at the primary election, or
whenever a vacancy shall exist on the no-party ballot due to
the failure of a candidate or candidates at the primary elec
tion to receive the number of votes required by section 16-
0429 or whenever a vacancy shall exist on the no-party ballot
by the conviction of a candidate of a crime or offense involv
ing moral turpitude, or jiue to the death, insanity or mental
incompetency of any such candidate, then and in that event,
such vacancy may be filled by filing with the county auditor
at least thirty days prior to the general election a petition in
writing as provided for in section 16-0404 stating that the
petitioner desires to become a candidate for election to the
office for which a vacancy exists. The petition for the nomi
nation of any person to fill such vacancy shall be signed by
at least twenty percent of the voters of such county or district,
as shown by the total vote cast for governor at the last pre
ceding general election in said county or district.

§ 17. Amendment.] That section 16-1703 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by
section 2 of chapter 26 of the Special Session Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1944 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

16-1703. Petition to Place Name on Precinct Com
mitteemen Ballot; Contents, Requirements.] Candi
dates for precinct committeemen may have their names placed
on separate party ballots of their respective parties within
their respective precincts by filing with the county auditor
not more than fifty nor less than twenty-five days prior to
the election petitions bearing the signatures of not less than
five per cent of the last vote in such precinct for the aforesaid
candidate for presidential elector of the party to which the
candidate for precinct committeeman belongs. Such nomi
nating petitions shall conform with the provisions of chapter
4 of this title in all matters not specifically provided for in
this chapter. Each name on the petition shall be that of a
qualified voter of the precinct of which the candidate seeks
to be elected and shall be subscribed under a party heading.
Each signer of a nomination paper shall be entitled to sign
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the same number of petitions as the number of precinct com
mitteemen entitled to be elected in- his precinct; he shall add
his residence with the street number, if any, and the date of
signing.

§ 18. Emergency.] This Act is hereby declared to be
an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 172
H. B. No. 230— (Thompson, Lindberg, Wollitz)

PUBLICATION GENERAL ELECTION NOTICE AND SAMPLE BALLOT

AN ACT
To amend and reenact section 16-0602 and 16-1110 of the North Dakota
Revised Code of 1943, relating to the notice required in general
elections, contents thereof, and publication of such notice and
sample general election ballot.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment. 1 That section 16-0602 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows :

16-0602. Notice of Elections: Contents; Publica
tion; Posting; Affidavit of Posting.] Notice of any gen
eral election shall be published by the county auditor in the
official county newspaper once each week for two consecutive
weeks next preceding such election. Such notice shall be sub
stantially as follows :

Notice is hereby given that on Tuesday, the
day of next, at the poling places in
the various precincts in the county of

an election will be held for the election
of state, district, and county officers, which election will
be opened at nine o'clock a. m. and will continue open until
seven o'clock p. m. of that day. Dated this
day of A. D., 19....

(Signed)
County Auditor
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In addition to the publication required in this section, the
county auditor shall publish for two consecutive weeks prior
to the election in the official county newspaper and if no news
paper is published in the county in a newspaper published in
an adjoining county in the state, a copy of the sample ballot
of the general election, as arranged by order and direction
of the persons charged with such duty. The form of the ballot
so published shall conform in all respects to the form pre
scribed for the sample general election ballot and the makeup
and general form shall conform to that prescribed for said
sample ballot, and shall be printed in either 6 point or 8 point
type.

§ 2. Amendment.1 That section 16-1110 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows :

16-1110. County Auditor to Provide and Distribute
Ballots: Other Election Supplies Delivered at Same
Time.] For each election precinct in his county, the county
auditor shall provide the number of ballots for each precinct
as he may deem necessary. At least five days before any
election, each county auditor shall:

1. Have the ballots printed and the same may be in
spected by any person at the office of such auditor.

2. Shall deliver to the inspector in each precinct the
number of ballots and blank forms of poll books,
blanks for election returns with the proper captions,
forms of oaths and certificates, and tally sheets neces
sary to carry out the provisions of this title.

Approved March 15, 1947.
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CHAPTER 173
H. B. No. 229— (Thompson, Llndberg, Wollitz)

PUBLICATION PRIMARY ELECTION NOTICE AND SAMPLE BALLOT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 16-0413 of the North Dakota Revised Code
of 1943, relating to the duty of the county auditor to publish notice
of primary election and sample ballot of such election, repealing
Section 16-0414 and Section 16-0509 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That section 16-0413 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows :

16-0413. County Auditor to Publish Sample Primary
Election Ballot and Notice of Time and Place op Elec
tion.] The county auditor shall publish in the official county
newspaper and if no newspaper is published in the county then
in a newspaper published in an adjoining county in the state :

1. A copy of the sample ballot of the primary election,
as arranged by order and direction of the persons
charged with such duty. The form of the ballot so
published shall conform in all respects to the form
prescribed for the sample primary ballot and the
makeup and general form shall conform to that pre
scribed for said sample ballot, and shall be printed in
either 6 point or 8 point type ;

2. The date of the primary election ;

3. The hours during which the polls will be open ; and

4. The statement that the primary will be held in the
regular polling place in each precinct.

Such notice shall be published in the official county news
paper once each week for at least two consecutive weeks prior
to the primary election.

§ 2. Repeal.] That Section 16-0414 and Section 16-
0509 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby re
pealed.

Approved March 15, 1947.
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CHAPTER 174
S. B. No. 160— (Page)

BALLOT FOR PRECINCT COMMITTEEMEN; FORM AND CONTENTS

AN ACT
To amend and reenact section 16-1705 of the North Dakota Revised Code
of 1943, relative to ballots for precinct committeemen.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That section 16-1705 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows :

16-1705. Ballot for Precinct Committeemen; Form
and Contents of.] The name of each candidate for election
as precinct committeeman shall be printed on a separate bal
lot for each political party. Such ballot shall contain only the
names of candidates for party precinct committeemen for
whom nominating petitions have been filed with the county
auditor as provided in section 16-1703. If no nominating pe
tition has been filed for any candidate the ballot shall contain
blank lines and spaces on which names may be written or a
sticker pasted. Such ballot shall be in substantially the same
form as the primary election ballot provided for. The ballot
to be used for the election of precinct committeemen shall be
prepared for each voting precinct in the county by the county
auditor and shall be distributed by him with other election
supplies in the manner in which the primary election ballots
are distributed.

Approved March 7, 1947.
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CHAPTER 175
S. B. No. 108— (Page)

SEPARATE PARTY BALLOT PRIMARY ELECTION —POLL LIST
AN ACT

To amend and reenact sections 16-0415, 16-0420 and 16-0426 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relative to primary election ballots
and poll lists.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

8 1. Amendment. 1 That Section 16-0415 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

16-0415. Primary Election Ballot; Separate Ballot
for Each Political Party; Form.] At the primary election
there shall be a separate ballot for each political party. At
the top of each ballot shall be placed the name of the political
party. Below the party name shall be placed the following
language: "Put a cross mark (X) opposite the name of the
candidate for whom you wish to vote." The name of each
office shall appear in the center of the column at the head of
the names of aspirants for such office. At the right of the
name of each group of aspirants for each office shall be
placed the language "Vote for name only."
At the right of the name of each aspirant shall be placed a
square for a cross mark.

§ 2. Amendment.] That Section 16-0420 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows :

16-0420. Separate Primary Election Ballot Re
quired for Each Political Party.] The following political
parties shall be provided with separate primary election bal
lots:

1. The Republican party;

2. The Democrat party;

3. Any party which cast five percent of the total votes
cast for governor at the last general election ; and

4. Any other party, if a petition signed by fifteen thou
sand or more electors of this state is filed with the
secretary of state on or before March 1st of any
primary election year, asking that a ballot be provided
for such party, naming it, and stating the platform
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principles thereof. Candidates of such party shall
be entitled to the same rights and privileges as those
of other parties.

§ 3. Amendment.] That Section 16-0426 of the
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and
reenacted to read as follows:

16-0426. Registration of Voters Not Required ; Poll
Lists Kept By Clerks of Elections.] No registration of
voters shall be required under the provisions of this chapter
to vote at any primary election. The clerks of primary elec
tions shall keep a list of the names of all persons voting at
each primary election; the judges and inspectors of election
shall hand to the voter the ballot of the political party which
such voter calls for. No record shall be kept of the ballot
called for or delivered to such voter and no officer of the
election board shall disclose the kind of the ballot called for
by any such voter. The clerk shall return one list and one
tally sheet, which shall be a part of the records and filed with
other election returns.

Approved March 7, 1947.

CHAPTER 176
S. B. No. 117— (Streibel, Shure, Brunsdale and Nelson of McKenzle)

INITIATED OR REFERRED MEASURES; NUMERICAL BALLOT ORDER

AN ACT
Requiring the secretary of state to number initiated or referred measures
in the order the petitions are received and then to submit them to
the electors by their number and ballot title; and declaring an
emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1.] Each measure initiated by or referred to the
electors shall be numbered in the order received and shall be
submitted to the electors by number and ballot title and shall
be placed upon the ballot by the secretary of state.

§ 2. Emergency.] This Act is hereby declared to be
an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6, 1947.
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CHAPTER 177
H. B. No. 147— (Bymers, Erickson, Sticka, Haugland)

COMPENSATION INSPECTORS, JUDGES, CLERKS OF ELECTION

AN ACT
To amend and reenact section 16-1016 of the North Dakota Revised Code
of 1943, relating to compensation of inspectors, judges, and clerks of
election.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That section 16-1016 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows :

16-1016. Compensation op Inspector, Judges, and
Clerks of Election.] Each inspector, judge, or clerk of
any state-wide primary, general, or special election, for serv
ices performed by him at such election, shall receive as com
pensation therefor the sum of six dollars. When the number
of votes cast at such election exceeds one hundred, such offi
cers shall receive one dollar for each additional one hundred
votes cast or major fraction thereof.

Approved March 3, 1947.

CHAPTER 178
H. B. No. 136— (Fitch and Graham)

PAYMENT OF EXPENSES OF DELEGATES TO NATIONAL
CONVENTIONS

AN ACT
Providing for payment of expenses of delegates to national conventions
of political parties recognised as such by the laws of the State of
North Dakota; fixing the maximum of expenses allowed for each
delegate; providing for the auditing of such expense accounts by
the state auditing board, and making an appropriation for the pay
ment thereof.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1.] Every delegate to a national convention of a
political party recognized as such organization by the laws
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of the State of North Dakota, shall be paid from the state
treasury the amount of his actual necessary travelling ex
penses, as his account may be audited and allowed by the state
auditing board, for actual attendance upon said convention;
but in no case shall the amount so audited, allowed and paid,
exceed the sum of two hundred dollars for each delegate al
lowed by the political party. Delegates of political parties
elected for such national conventions are not subject to the
direct primary law, and shall be certified in like manner as
nominations candidates of such parties for election to public
office. Every such delegate to a national convention which
nominated candidates for president and vice-president shall
subscribe an oath of office that he will uphold the Constitu
tion and laws of the United States and North Dakota, and
that he will, as such officer and delegate, to the best of his
judgment and ability, faithfully carry out the wishes of his
political party as expressed by the voters at said election.

§ 2. Appropriation.] There is hereby appropriated
out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appro
priated, a sum sufficient to pay the expenses of such delegates
to a national convention, in the amount audited by the state
auditing board, as provided in Section 1 hereof.

Approved March 15, 1947.
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